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English

Thank you for purchasing the underPillow SleepSound” system. At Serene Innovations,
we are delighted to provide you with a sound therapy device that will make your life more
enjoyable with creative sound solutions that combine superior quality with the latest
technology.

Please read this operating guide carefully before use and keep it for future reference. If you
have any questions, please feel free to contact our Customer Care Department.

Phone: (562)-407-5400 Fax: (562)-483-2087
Toll-Free Help Line: (866)-376-9271 (8AM-5PM PST, M-F)

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS :
1. Read this operating guide completely before use and keep it for reference.

2. Do not expose this product to rain or moisture, use it near water, place it near objects

filled with water or expose it to dripping or splashing. Use care not to spill liquids into
any part of the system.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (conT):

3. Do not block any ventilation openings, or situate the unit on or near any open flame
sources or heat sources that produce heat.

4. Cable and Power Cord Safety

a.

Cable and power cord may become tangled. Do not sleep with excess slack in the
speaker cord. Gather and secure any excess cord.

. This product is not to be used for infants, small children or the elderly who could

accidentally become tangled on or choke on the cables/cords.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched.

. Do not carry this product by cord or use cord as a handle

. Never remove the plug from the socket by pulling the power cord.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (CONT):
f. Use the power source only as indicated. Unplug this device during lightning storms
or when unused for long periods of time.

5. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

6. Service is required when product has been damaged, does not operate normally, has
been dropped, or exposed to rain, moisture or if liquid was spilled on or in unit. Service
is also required when power supply cord or plug is damaged. Refer all servicing to
qualified personnel.

CAUTION: Make no modifications to the system or accessories. Unauthorized alterations may
compromise safety, regulatory compliance, system performance and may void the warranty.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS : M

Your underPillow SleepSound” system is packaged with all of the items shown. If anything is
missing, please contact our Customer Care Department immediately.

Qssleepsound

Audio Cable (3.5mm)

underPillow SleepSound™ system
system unit w/control
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Pillow Clip USB AC Adapter User's Guide




FEATURE IDENTIFICATIONS:

LED-AUX
USB AC Adapter Audio selected

Previous Recording/
Speaker Volume Down

USB Cabile for Timer On/Off
charging only 60 minute
(not for downloading)

LED-Memory
File selected

MEM/AUX INPUT/OFF
Press to select

Next Recording/
Speaker Volume UP

Timer LED
Audio Imput

3.5mm Down Load In
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CONNECTION AND SETUP:

A. Without External Audio-In Connection

The underPillow SleepSound™ system is
ready to enjoy right out of the box.

USB AC Adapter

1. Place the unit under the pillow.

2. Connect end of the power cable to the USB
AC adapter. Plug the adapter in to the wall.

3. The unit will start playing. The MEM indicator
will be on.

4. Press and hold the VOL+ or VOL- to adjust the
volume.

5. To choose the previous or next recording,
quickly press the <€ P arrows.

USB Cable for
charging only
(not for downloading)



English

CONNECTION AND SETUP(cONT): 6. To stop the AUX function, press INPUT/OFF

B. With External Audio-In Connection once. The unit will turn off and both MEM and
AUX LEDS are off.

The underPillow SleepSound” system provides an
external audio-in connection port (3.5mm) allow-
ing the user to play his/her favorite music from a
variety of audio sources, such as radios, media
players, smartphones, and other devices with
audio output ports.

1. Setup the unit as shown in the previous section.
2. Connect the audio cable from the audio

device to the AUX-IN port on the control.

3. Turn on your external audio device.

4. Press the INPUT/OFF button once to select
the audio input. The AUX indicator will be ON.

5. Press and hold the VOL+ or VOL- to adjust the
volume.




CONNECTION AND SETUP (conT):
Built-In Sleep Timer

The underPillow SleepSound™ system is designed
with a built-in, one hour sleep timer to gently
reduce the speaker volume to allow you to fall
asleep and will automatically power off the unit.
Please Note: The SLEEP button button is oper-
ational only when it is playing either in the MEM
or AUX mode.

Turn On the One Hour Timer :

1. Press the SLEEP button once to start the timer.

2. The timer indicator will be On.

3. After about 30 minutes, the volume will be
reduced by 60%, and after 45 minutes, reduced
to 30%.

4, The sound will turn off when the timer has
expired.

English

Turn Off Timer:

1. You can only turn off the timer after it has
started.

2. Press the SLEEP button once to turn off the
timer.

3. The timer indicator will be Off.

w*’ -y, e,

e% Timer LED

@ —— Timer On/Off

60 minutes

AUXIN D/LIN
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CONNECTION AND SETUP (conT):

Built-In Nature Sounds

For your enjoyment, The underPillow SleepSound™ system includes pre-installed nature sounds. When
the unit is powered up, it will automatically begin to play these relaxing sounds.(Note: MEM LED
light will be lit).

The underPillow SleepSound™ system allows you
to upload your own favorite sounds/music. To -
utilize this option, please follow the steps below:
User Download (from the computer)
.}

1. Using a user provided USB-micro USB data
cable, connect one end of the cable to your
computer. Connect the other end to the
D/L IN port on the PS-200 Controller.

Cable to be provided by user
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CONNECTION AND SETUP (conT):

2. The computer will link up with the underPillow SleepSound™ system and will be ready to download
files to the unit. Follow the same steps as you would to download music to a flash-drive.

3. There are 2 folders : “STANDARD” and “USER”. The user can download his/her sound files
(MP3 only) into the “USER” folder. The sound files will be played sequentially according to the
sequence of the download process. (Total space available is about 80MB).

4. When the download is complete, use the standard exit procedure to exit external USB drives from
the computer, before disconnecting. Wait until the computer’s message indicates it is safe to
remove, then unplug the USB connector cable from the computer.

Note: Do not pull the USB cable from the media device until safe to do so to avoid damaging either
device.

5. Re-apply power to the unit the speakers will start playing the user downloaded sound files, and
then the factory sound files, and repeats. The MEM indicator will be ON.

6. Press and hold the VOL+ or VOL- to adjust the speaker volumes.

7. To choose the previous or next recording, quickly press the < P arrows.
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TROUBLE SHOOTING FAQ :

If you encounter any difficulties, please check the following before calling our Customer Care Depart-
ment for assistance.

I do hot hear any sound from my underPillow SleepSound™system.

Check all connections to ensure that all cords are firmly connected. Verify power is applied to the unit,
and may need to configure the audio source input, such as un-mute, or increase the volume output
on the audio source.

PLEASE NOTE: When the 60 minute sleep timer is up, the unit will disable the speaker outputs.
Press the INPUT/OFF key once to engage the system again.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE :

e Clean the surface of the device with a soft, dry cloth.

¢ Do not use any sprays near the device. Do not use any solvents, chemicals, or cleaning solutions
containing alcohol, ammonia or abrasives.

¢ Do not allow liquids to spill into any openings.
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SPECIFICATIONS :

Speakers

Max Output Power
Impedance

Maximum Loudness
Frequency Response
MEM sounds play time

(pre-recorded nature sounds &
user download music)

AC Adapter Input

AC Adapter Output
Operating temperature
Dimensions:

Weight

Specifications are subject to change.

2 x 2W class D
2x1W

4 ohms

98 dBSPL

80 Hz — 20KHz
60 minutes

100-240 VAC,50/60 Hz
5VDC 500mA
+10t040C

15.25"L x 7.5"Wx 1”H
about 5 oz. (1409)

WARRANTY SERVICE INFORMATION:
Your underPillow SleepSound™system comes
with one-year limited warranty. We warrant during
this warranty period — from the date of purchase
to the original consumer — the underPillow
SleepSound™system is free from defects in
materials and workmanship under intended home
use. In the event that underPillow SleepSound™
system fails to function properly within one year
of the original purchase, due to defects in
materials or workmanship, return the unit (freight
prepaid) with proof of purchase (sales receipt or
packing slip, no exceptions) to Serene Innovations.
Serene Innovations will either repair or replace the
unit (with a refurbished unit or a unit of equal
condition) and return it to you (using UPS/USPS
ground shipping) at no cost to you (there will be
a nominal additional shipping charge if it is ship-
ped to out-side the 48 Continental U.S. states).
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WARRANTY SERVICE INFORMATION (conT):

Incidental or Consequential Damages: Neither Serene Innovations, Inc., nor the retailer, dealer, or
selling distributor has any responsibility for any incidental or consequential damages, including, with-
out limitation, commercial loss of profit, or for any incidental expense, loss of time, or inconvenience.
Some states do not allow exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage, so the above
limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

This warranty does not apply to any product that has been accidentally damaged, abused, misused

or neglected, used on electrical frequency or voltage other than marked on product and/or described

in manual. Defects or errors caused by unauthorized alterations, repairs, and/or tampering are also not

covered by this warranty. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other
legal rights that vary from state to state.

If a defect covered by this warranty should occur, promptly contact a Customer Care Representative

by phone, or log onto www.sereneinnovations.com to obtain a Return Material Authorization (RMA)
number and shipping instructions before shipping the product to us. Any shipment without a RMA

|



WARRANTY SERVICE INFORMATION (conT.):

will not be accepted and will be returned to you at your expense. Any authorized returned product
must be accompanied by a proof of purchase and a brief explanation of the problem.

For out-of-warranty repair and service, please contact our Customer Care Department for instructions.
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Merci d'avoir acheté le systeme underPillow SleepSound. Serene Innovations est fiere de
vous offrir cet ingénieux dispositif de thérapie sonore qui vous permettra d'apprécier une
agréable série de solutions sonores créatives combinant qualités et dernieres technologies
afin d'améliorer votre quotidien et vous aider a vous détendre.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant de commencer a utiliser votre
appareil et le garder pour référence ultérieure. Pour toutes vos questions, n'hésitez pas a
contacter notre service aprés-vente.

Tél : (562)-407-5400 Fax: (562)-483-2087
Ligne d'aide téléphonique gratuite : (866)-376-9271 (8AM-5PM PST, M-F)

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES:
1. Lisez ce guide d'exploitation en entier avant utilisation et le conserver pour référence.

2. Ne pas exposer ce produit a la pluie ou a I'humidité, |'utiliser prés de I'eau, le placer pres
d'objets remplis d'eau ou |'exposer a des gouttes ou des éclaboussures. Faites attention
a ne pas renverser de liquides sur aucune partie du systeme.



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES (SUITE) :

3. N'obstruez en aucun cas les ouvertures d’aération et ne placez jamais I'appareil au-
dessus ou a cété d'une source de flammes nues ou de chaleur.

4, Sécurité du cable et du cordon d'alimentation.

a. Le cable et le cordon d'alimentation peuvent s’emméler. Ne dormez pas avec un
excédent de mou dans le cable du haut-parleur. Rassemblez et sécurisez le
cordon sur toute sa longueur.

b. Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé pour les nourrissons, les enfants ou les personnes
agées susceptibles de trébucher ou de s'étouffer avec les cables/cordons.

c. Evitez de marcher sur le cordon d'alimentation ou de le pincer.
d. Ne transportez pas cet appareil en tirant sur le cordon ou en le maintenant par le cordon.
e. Ne retirez jamais la fiche de la prise en tirant sur le cordon d'alimentation



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES (SUITE)

f. Utilisez la source d'alimentation uniquement comme indiqué. Débranchez |'appareil
pendant les orages ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pour de longues périodes.

5. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et le matériel de fixation recommandés par le fabricant.

6. Une réparation est requise lorsque le produit a été endommagé, ne fonctionne plus
normalement, est tombé, a été exposé a la pluie ou a I'numidité ou si un liquide a été
renversé sur |'appareil ou a l'intérieur de I'unité. Une réparation est également nécessaire
si le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise sont endommagés.

ATTENTION : N'apportez aucune modification au systeme ou aux accessoires. Toute
modification non autorisée peut compromettre votre sécurité, la conformité réguliére et les

performances du systeme et peut annuler la garantie.
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CONTENU DE LA BOITE :

Votre systéeme underPillow SleepSound est livré avec tous les éléments présentés ci-dessous. Si l'un
des éléments est manquant, veuillez contacter notre service aprés vente immédiatement.

Cable Audio (3.5mm)

Unité du systéme underPillow SleepSound™
avec le panneau de contréle

n Pince pour oreiller Adaptateur USB AC Manuel d'utilisation




IDENTIFICATION DES CARACTERISTIQUES :

LED-AUX Témoin Fichier
Audio Sélectionné mémoire sélectionné
Adaptateur CA USB o
Fichier précédent / Touche MEM/AUX INPUT

de diminution du volume (Entrée)/OFF Appuyez

pour sélectionner

Cable USB pour charger )
I'appareil seulement Minuteur On/Off
(pas pour le transfert de fichiers)

Fichier suivant / Touche
d’augmentation du volume

Témoin du minuteur

Entrée Audio

Alimentation (Entrée) /
Acces a la mémoire

D siedpsoing

serene



_ I

CONNECTION ET INSTALLATION: INPUT/OFF une seule fois. Pour arréter la
musique complétement, appuyez sur INPUT/OFF
deux fois. Les deux témoins MEM et AUX seront
éteints.

A. Sans connexion de source audio externe

zsysteme underPillow SleepSound est prét a

étre utilisé immédiatement.

1. Posez I'unité sous l'oreiller. )

2. Raccorder |'extrémité du cable d'alimentation 0 Adaptateur CA USB
a I'USB Adaptateur pour courant alternatif. ﬁ/
Branchez I'adaptateur dans le mur.

3. Lappareil commencera la lecture. Le voyant
MEM sera allumé.

4. Maintenez enfoncée la touche VOL+ ou VOL-
pour régler le volume. QO slespssund

5. Appuyez rapidement sur < P> les fleches
pour choisir le fichier précédent ou le fichier
suivant.

= Cable USB pour charger
I’appareil seulement




CONNECTION ET INSTALLATION suite) : 5. Maintenez enfoncée la touche VOL+ ou VOL-

B. Avec connexion d'une source audio externe pour régler le volume.

Le systéme underPillow SleepSound intégre un 6. Pour arréter la fonction AUX, appuyez sur
port d'entrée audio (3.5mm) qui permet & INPUT/OFF une seule fois. L'unité sera éteinte
|'utilisateur d'écouter sa musique préférée a et les deux témoins MEM et AUX LED seront
partir d'une source externe (radio, lecteur média, éteints.

smartphones, etc.) du moment qu'elle est munie ()
d'une sortie audio. . o
1. Installez I'unité comme indiqué dans la section

précédente.

2. Mettez en marche votre périphérique audio
(la source externe contenant vos fichiers
musicaux)

3. Mettez en marche votre périphérique audio
(la source externe contenant vos fichiers
musicaux)

4. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton INPUT/OFF
pour choisir la source audio. Le voyant AUX
sera allumé.

)
o
.




CONNECTION ET INSTALLATION (suite) :
Minuteur Intégré

Le systéme underPillow SleepSound™ intégre
un minuteur de veille apres 60 minutes qui
baissera discréetement le volume afin de vous
permettre de vous endormir paisiblement avant
d'éteindre I'appareil automatiquement.
Remarque Important: le bouton SLEEP (Veille)
est opérationnel uniquement lorsque |'appareil
est en mode AUX ou MEM.

Activer le minuteur de veille aprés 60 minutes:

1. Appuyez sur le bouton SLEEP une seule fois
pour activer le minuteur.

2. L'indicateur du minuteur sera allumé.

3. Au bout de 30 minutes, le volume sera baissé
de 60 % et de 30 % au bout de 45 minutes.

4. Le son sera éteint lorsque le minuteur atteindra
60 minutes.

|

Désactiver le minuteur de veille aprés 60 minutes:

1. Vous ne pouvez désactiver le minuteur qu'apres
I'avoir déja activé.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton SLEEP une seule fois
pour désactiver le minuteur.

3. L'indicateur du minuteur sera éteint.

- ‘Ms,”

L

=S

Témoin du minuteur

| Minuteur On/Off
60 minutes

AUX IN D/LIN



CONNECTION ET INSTALLATION suite) :
Sons de Nature Intégrés

Pour vous détendre, le systeme underPillow SleepSound comprend une sélection de sons
de nature déja installés. Lorsque I'unité est branchée, elle commencera automatiquement
a diffuser ces sons relaxants. (Remarque: le t¢émoin MEM LED sera allumé).

Le systéme underPillow SleepSound vous
permet de charger vos propres morceaux
musicaux. Pour utiliser cette option, veuillez -
suivre les étapes suivantes : \
A

Télécharger les Sons (a partir d'un ordinateur)

1. Utilisant un céble de données USB-micro USB
(non compris), branchez une extrémité du cable
dans votre ordinateur et I'autre extrémité, dans
le port D/L IN du contréleur PS-200.

Cable fourni par I'utilisateur
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CONNECTION ET INSTALLATION suite) :
indique qu'il est s(r de supprimer, puis débranchez le cable du connecteur USB de
I'ordinateur.

2. L'ordinateur se connectera au systeme underPillow SleepSound™ et sera prét a transférer
des fichiers dans I'appareil. Suivez les mémes étapes que celles servant a transférer de
la musique dans une clé USB.

3. Vous verrez deux dossiers : « STANDARD » et « USER ». Lutilisateur peut transférer ses
fichiers audio (format MP3 seulement) dans le dossier « USER ». Ces fichiers seront lus
en séquence, selon 'ordre de transfert dans I'appareil. (Lappareil comporte un espace
mémoire total d’environ 80 Mo).

4. Lorsque la copie est terminée, suivez la procédure standard pour déconnecter les
périphériques USB de I'ordinateur. Attendez que le message « le périphérique peut
maintenant étre enlevé de I'ordinateur en toute sécurité » apparaisse, puis débranchez le
cable de I'ordinateur.

Remarque: Ne débranchez pas le cable avant de voir le message de sécurité pour éviter

d'endommager le systéme et I'ordinateur.
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CONNECTION ET INSTALLATION (stite) :

5. Remettez I'appareil en marche et les haut-parleurs diffuseront les fichiers transférés par I'utilisateur,
puis les fichiers transférés a 'usine, puis répéteront la séquence. Le voyant MEM sera allumé.

6. Maintenez enfoncée la touche VOL+ ou VOL- pour régler le volume des haut-parleurs.

7. Pour choisir le fichier précédent ou suivant, appuyez rapidement < P sur les fléches.

Guide de Dépannage :
Si vous rencontrez des difficultés, veuillez consulter les consignes suivantes avant d'appeler
notre service apres vente pour assistance.

Je n'entends aucun son depuis mon systéme underPillow SleepSound™.

Vérifiez toutes les connexions pour vous assurer que tous les cables sont connectés
convenablement. Vérifiez que |'alimentation parvient a I'unité. Vérifiez les réglages de la
source audio (Son coupé, volume trés bas).

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE: lorsque les 60 minutes du minuteur sont épuisées, I'unité
désactivera les hauts-parleurs automatiquement. Appuyez sur INPUT/OFF une seule fois
pour activer le systéme de nouveau.



NETTOYAGE ET MAINTENANCE :

¢ Nettoyez la surface de |'appareil avec un chiffon doux et sec.

e N'utilisez pas de pulvérisateurs a proximité de |'appareil.

e N'utilisez aucun solvant, produit chimique ou solution de nettoyage contenant de ['alcool,
de I'ammoniagque ou des composants abrasifs.

¢ Ne laissez pénétrer aucun liquide par les ouvertures.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES:

Hauts-parleurs: 2 x2W classe D
Puissance de sortie maximale: 2x1W

Impédance: 4 ohms

Volume maximal: 98 dBSPL

Réponse en fréquence: 80 Hz - 20 Khz

Durée maximale de diffusion de son: 60 minutes

(sons intégrés et téléchargés par I'utilisateur)

Tension d'entrée de I'adaptateur AC: 100-240 VAC, 50 / 60 Hz
Tension de sortie de |'adaptateur AC: 5VDC 500mA

Les caractéristiques peuvent étre modifiées.
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES uite) :

Température de fonctionnement +10°2a 40°C
Dimensions 410 x 200 x 28

15.25"L x 7.5"Wx 1”H
Poids: 1409

INFORMATIONS SUR LES CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE:

Votre systeme underPillow SleepSound™ est fourni avec une garantie limitée d'un an. Nous garantissons
au cours de cette période de garantie - a partir de la date d'achat pour le consommateur d'origine —
que le systeme underPillow SleepSound™ est exempt de défauts matériels et de fabrication pour
son usage domestique prévu. Dans le cas ou le systéme underPillow SleepSound™ ne fonctionne
pas correctement durant I'année apres I'achat d'origine, en raison de défauts matériels ou de
fabrication, veuillez retournez I'appareil (renvoi prépayé) accompagné d'une preuve d'achat (ticket
de caisse ou bordereau d'expédition, aucune exception) a Serene innovations. Serene Innovations
réparera ou remplacera |'unité (avec un appareil remis a neuf ou une unité dans une condition
similaire) et vous la retourner (via le transport terrestre UPS / USPS), sans frais pour vous (Il y aura des
frais d'expédition nominal supplémentaire si elle est expédiée a I'extérieur coté les 48 états américains
Continental).
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INFORMATIONS SUR LES CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE (suite) :
Si elle est expédiée a une adresse dans les 48 états américains Continental (il y aura des frais
d'expédition nominal supplémentaire si elle est expédiée a I'extérieur du coté continental des Etats-Unis).

Dommages fortuits ou conséquents: Serene Innovations, Inc., le détaillant, le revendeur et le
distributeur n'assument aucune responsabilité en cas de dommages indirects ou consécutifs, y
compris, sans limitation, la perte de profit commercial, ou pour toute dépense accessoire, perte de
temps ou inconvénients. Certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages
fortuits ou consécutifs, la limitation ou I'exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer a vous.

Cette garantie ne s'applique pas a un produit qui a été endommagé accidentellement, malmené, mal
utilisé ou négligé ou qui a été utilisé avec une fréquence ou une tension électrique autre que celles
indiquées sur le produit et / ou décrites dans le manuel. Les défauts ou les erreurs causées par les
modifications non autorisées, les réparations et / ou les altérations ne sont pas couverts par cette
garantie. Cette garantie vous donne des droits |égaux spécifiques, mais vous pouvez également
bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient d'un Etat & un autre.

Si un défaut couvert par cette garantie se produit, contactez rapidement un représentant du service
apres vente par téléphone, ou connectez-vous sur www.sereneinnovations.com pour obtenir une
autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA) et les instructions d'expédition avant de nous renvoyer le

|



produit. Tout envoi sans autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA) ne sera pas accepté et vous sera
renvoyé a vos frais. Chaque produit autorisé au retour doit étre accompagné d'une preuve d'achat
et d'une explication bréve du probleme.
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